During the current year, the management voluntarily changed its accounting policy on investment properties relating to
measurement after recognition under IAS 40 – Investment Property in order to provide a reliable and more relevant
information about the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows to its shareholders. Historically,
the Group chose the cost model as its accounting policy for measurement after recognition which is now voluntarily
changed to fair value model under which the respective investment properties are annually re-measured at fair value to
reflect the current market prices. Accordingly, the Group restated the comparatives figures in accordance with the
requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Polices, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and IAS 1 Preparation of Financial
Statements.

Al Manar Financing and Leasing Company K.S.C. (Public)
and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

A summary of the impact of the above matter is as follows:

As at 1 January 2022

Consolidated statement of financial position

Kuwaiti Dinars

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement

As restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment properties 3,872,975 599,025 4,472,000
Total assets 37,170,253 599,025 37,769,278

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Equity
Retained earnings 198,948 599,025 797,973
Equity attributable to shareholders of the
Parent Company 31,060,381 599,025 31,659,406

Total equity 31,060,381 599,025 31,659,406
Total liabilities and equity 37,170,253 599,025 37,769,278

As at 31 December 2022

Consolidated statement of financial position
Kuwaiti Dinars

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement

As restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment properties 3,822,449 687,551 4,510,000
Total assets 41,045,124 687,551 41,732,675

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Equity

Retained earnings 1,346,334 687,551 2,033,885
Equity attributable to shareholders of the
Parent Company 27,529,187 687,551 28,216,738
Total equity 27,529,187 687,551 28,216,738
Total liabilities and equity 41,045,124 687,551 41,732,675

Consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2022

Kuwaiti Dinars

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement

As restated

Income from investment properties - 38,000 38,000
Other expenses (500,590) 50,526 (450,064)
Profit before deductions 1,546,562 88,526 1,635,088

Net profit for the year 1,478,904 88,526 1,567,430

Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils) 5.22 0.31 5.53
37

38

Al Manar Financing and Leasing Company K.S.C. (Public)
and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022

Kuwaiti Dinars

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement

As restated

Net profit for the year 1,478,904 88,526 1,567,430
Total comprehensive income 968,806 88,526 1,057,332

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022

Kuwaiti Dinars

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement

As restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the year 1,478,904 88,526 1,567,430

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 162,723 (50,526) 112,197

Change in fair value of investment properties - (38,000) (38,000)

2023